

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).2011 OF 2006

A.I.I.M.S. . . . APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

RAVINDER KUMAR . . . RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsels for the parties and perused the relevant material.

2. This appeal arises out of an initial observation recorded by the High Court of Delhi in its Order dated 10.03.2004 passed in Contempt Petition No.134 of 2000 filed by the present respondent as the petitioner. The said observation is as follows :

xxx

xxx

xxx

"Learned counsel for the respondent does not dispute that the petitioner has been and shall continue to work as LDC on ad hoc basis."

xxx

xxx

xxx

3. The aforesaid observation was sought to be recalled by the appellant by filing a review petition which was dismissed by the

High Court on 18.02.2005. As against the aforesaid order a contempt appeal was filed before the High Court by the present appellant which was also dismissed on 29.04.2005. It is against the said order that the present appeal has been filed.

4. The sole point for consideration, therefore, would be the correctness of the observation recorded in the order of the High Court dated 10.03.2004.

5. Pursuant to the order of this Court dated 07.12.2016, an affidavit has been filed by the Acting Director of All India Institute of Medical Sciences, where it has been admitted that the respondent is working as LDC in the All India Institute of Medical Sciences since 27.07.1991 till date.

6. If the respondent has been continuously working as LDC in the All India Institute of Medical Sciences since 27.07.1991 till date, we do not see how the observation recorded in the Order of the High Court dated 10.03.2004 can prejudicially affect the appellant in any manner. We, therefore, find

no reason to cause any interference with the Order passed by the High Court. Appeal is devoid of any merit and is, accordingly, dismissed.

.....,J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI
MARCH 22, 2017

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2011/2006

A.I.I.M.S.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAVINDER KUMAR

Respondent(s)

Date : 22/03/2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHAFor Appellant(s) Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.
For Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. N.L. Bareja, Adv.
For Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe appeal is dismissed in terms of the
signed order.(Neetu Khajuria)
Court Master(Asha Soni)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)